

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/11/2019 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97684-8  
Court of Appeals No. 51439-7-II

---

SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Petitioner,

v.

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY; AMERICAN  
WHITEWATER; and SIERRA CLUB,

Respondents

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Ted Howard  
WSBA # 54019  
Center for Environmental  
Law & Policy  
85 S. Washington St.  
Suite 301  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 829-8299  
thoward@celp.org

Dan Von Seggern  
WSBA # 39239  
Center for Environmental  
Law & Policy  
85 S. Washington St.  
Suite 301  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 829-8299  
dvonseggern@celp.org

Andrew Hawley  
WSBA # 53052  
Western Environmental  
Law Center  
1402 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave., Suite 1022  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 487-7250  
hawley@westernlaw.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS ..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION ..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

    1. Did the Court of Appeals err in holding that Ecology’s adoption of an 850 cfs summer instream flow exceeded its statutory authority, and was arbitrary and capricious, where the Court’s decision was consistent with unambiguous statutory requirements and controlling caselaw? ..... 2

    2. Did the Court of Appeals err in holding that the administrative record, as assembled by Ecology, was adequate for review, where the record omitted numerous documents and presented a misleading view of the facts and circumstances accompanying Ecology’s decision? ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Introduction ..... 2

    B. Statutory Requirements for Protection of Instream Flows. 3

    C. The Spokane River’s Summer Instream flow ..... 4

    D. The 850 cfs summer instream flow was based solely on fish habitat and failed to consider other instream values ..... 6

    E. Recommendations for higher summer flows were omitted from the administrative record ..... 6

V.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A. Review as sought by Ecology should be denied. ....	8
	1. Review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) should be denied, as there is no conflict with <i>Elkhorn</i> , which addressed only flows for fish and made no mention of other instream values. ....	8
	2. Review under RAP 13.4(b)(2) should be denied, as there is no conflict with <i>Bassett v. Ecology</i> . ....	9
	3. The Court of Appeals did not announce an “ambiguous new standard” that conflicts with <i>Bassett</i> . ....	12
	4. Review under RAP13.4(b)(4) should be denied, as the Court of Appeals’ decision does not raise an issue of substantial public interest simply because part of the Rule was held invalid. ....	13
	B. Review as sought by CELP should be granted .....	15
	1. Review on the issue of an incomplete administrative record should be granted under RAP 13.4(b)(1) because the Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with prior Supreme Court decisions. ....	15
	2. Review should be granted under RAP 13.4(b)(4) because this case involves an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court. ....	16
	a. A complete agency record is essential for adequate review of agency rulemaking. ....	16
	b. Federal courts have stressed the importance of a complete record for review. ....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	19
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ad Hoc Metals Coal. v. Whitman*, 227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D. D.C. 2002). 19

*Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter*, 994 F.2d 735 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . . 18

*Bassett v. Ecology*, 8 Wn. App. 2d 284, 438 P.3d 563 (2019) . . . . 9, 10, 11

*Beach v. Board of Adjustment*, 73 Wn.2d 343, 438 P.2d 617 (1968) . . . 15

*Boswell Mem. Hosp. v. Heckler*, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . . 18

*Department of Ecology v. PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County*, 121 Wn.2d 179, 849 P.2d 646 (1993) (aff'd by *PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep't of Ecology*, 511 U.S. 700, 128 L. Ed. 716 (1994)) . . . . . 8, 9

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. Blum*, 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978) . . . . . 19

*Fund for Animals v. Williams*, 391 F.Supp.2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005) . . . . . 19

*Loveless v. Yantis*, 82 Wn.2d 754, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973) . . . . . 15

*Port of Seattle v. PCHB*, 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004) . . . . . 17

*Postema v. Poll. Cont. Hr'gs Board*, 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000) . . . . . 14

*Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Department of Ecology*, 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013) . . . . . 12, 14

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.350. . . . . 19

RCW Chapter 34.05 . . . . . 7

RCW 34.05.562(1) . . . . . 17

RCW 34.05.570 .....	17
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) .....	13
RCW 77.57.020 .....	9
RCW 90.03.005 .....	10
RCW 90.03.247 .....	16
RCW 90.22.010 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.22.060 .....	9
RCW 90.54.005 .....	9
RCW 90.54.020 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.54.020(3) .....	4
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.82.070 .....	9
RW 90.82.080(1)(a)(ii) .....	12
RW 90.82.080(1)(c) .....	<i>passim</i>

**REGULATIONS**

Chapter 173-557 WAC .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	8, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	9, 10

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 13, 16
